(representing approximately 65.94% of the net proceeds) for the initial start-up costs
of the abovementioned projects ranging from approximately HK$0.10 million to
approximately HK$49.75 million for each project; and

(ii)	 the remaining of the net proceeds from the Rights Issue for the general working capital
of the Group, of which approximately HK$15.22 million (representing approximately
11.87% of the net proceeds) for the staff cost, approximately HK$2.84 million
(representing approximately 2.21% of the net proceeds) for the rental expenses and
approximately HK$1.18 million (representing approximately 0.92% of the net proceeds)
for other office overhead.

– 3 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquiries, set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately
before and after the completion of the Rights Issue and the Placing:

Name of the Shareholder

Immediately before
completion of the Rights Issue

and the Placing

Immediately after
completion of the Rights Issue

and the Placing
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Garden Wealth Investment
Limited (Note 1) 10,683,000 22.26 10,683,000 7.42

Great Season Ventures
Limited (Note 2) 6,183,000 12.88 6,183,000 4.29

Public Shareholders (Note 3) 31,134,000 64.86 33,315,829 23.14
Placees

– Li Junheng (Note 4) – – 41,760,000 29.00
– Li Yintao (Note 5) – – 36,000,000 25.00
– Other placees – – 16,058,171 11.15

Total 48,000,000 100.00 144,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1.	 Garden Wealth Investment Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Ms. Li Minying. By virtue of
the SFO, Ms. Li Minying is deemed to be interested in all the shares in which Garden Wealth Investment
Limited is interested or deemed to be interested under the SFO. Ms. Li Minying is also the sole director of
Garden Wealth Investment Limited.

2.	 Great Season Ventures Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Jiang Jianhui. By virtue of
the SFO, Mr. Jiang Jianhui is deemed to be interested in all the shares in which Great Season Ventures
Limited is interested or deemed to be interested under the SFO. Mr. Jiang Jianhui is also the sole director